

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FLORIDA
SHORE AND BEACH PRESERVATION
ASSOCIATION, THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, AND THE FLORIDA LEAGUE
OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARY K. OLDEHOFF, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

NANCY E. STROUD, ESQ.

LEWIS STROUD & DEUTSCH, P.L.

1900 Glades Road, Suite 251

Boca Raton, Florida 33431

(561) 826-2800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Florida Shore and Beach

Preservation Association,

Florida Association of Counties,

and Florida League of Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PUBLIC-SPONSORED BEACH RESTORATION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE ACT IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE ECONOMY AND WELFARE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND ITS CITIZENS, BUT WILL CEASE IF COMPENSATION IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY INTERESTS PETITIONERS CLAIM IN THIS CASE	4
II. THE LAW GOVERNING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER PETITIONER’S PROPERTY HAS BEEN TAKEN BY THE ACT IS THE STATE’S LAW OF PROPERTY, AND THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IS A JUDICIALLY REASONED, PROPERLY BALANCED ANALYSIS, UNDER COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES, OF THE SPECIAL FACTORS AND RELEVANT EXISTING PRECEDENTS THAT SHOULD INFORM SUCH AN IMPORTANT JUDICIAL DECISION	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION THAT THE ACT ACCURATELY DESCRIBES THE STATE’S LAW OF LITTORAL PROPERTY, AND DOES NOT, BY ITS TERMS, TAKE PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION, IS A FAIR JUDICIAL APPLICATION OF THE COMMON LAW AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED.....	12
A. The Florida Supreme Court followed established common law, and did not “work a sudden change in state law, unpredictable in terms of the relevant precedents,” nor did it reach its decision on the law of property as a scheme to deprive persons of their private property without just compensation under the Fifth Amendment	12
B. The Florida Supreme Court performed a typical common law judicial analysis of the interests and factors informing a judicial decision in this case	16
1. Consideration of general principles of Florida’s common law of littoral property	19
2. Consideration of the common law of the public’s rights and property under the public trust doctrine and the customary use doctrine.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Consideration of Florida’s common law of reemergence and recapture by public work	22
4. Consideration of whether there is a common law littoral property right in Florida to a seaward property boundary at the water’s edge, or whether the littoral property right is only a right to access to the water.....	27
5. Consideration of Florida’s common law littoral right to access.....	30
6. Consideration of the Florida common law of accretion in the context of the case	31
7. Consideration of the influence of the Florida common law of avulsion and its relevance to the judicial analysis.....	32
C. The Act does not take property under the Fifth Amendment because the claimed property rights in this case are not part of the background law of property that inheres in the owner’s title according to the state law of property.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. ON ITS FACE, THE ACT PROVIDES MORE THAN ADEQUATE COMPENSATION FOR ANY PRIVATE PROPERTY INTERESTS AFFECTED BY BEACH RESTORATION. THE RESTORED BEACH AND COMMITMENT TO MAINTAIN THE RESTORED BEACH ARE MORE THAN JUST COMPENSATION FOR ANY THEORETICAL LOSS OF FUTURE ACCRETION.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barakis v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 25 (N.D. Tex. 1958).....	33
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876).....	10
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	12
<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928).....	11
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 361 (1944).....	13
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	36
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	22
<i>Lowndes v. Town of Huntington</i> , 153 U.S. 1 (1894).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	36
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	13
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>St. Anthony Falls Water Power Co. v. St. Paul Water Commissioners</i> , 168 U.S. 349 (1897)	10
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	36
<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	13

STATE CASES

<i>Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Sand Key Associates, Ltd.</i> , 512 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	20, 31
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919)	28
<i>Bryant v. Peppe</i> , 238 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1970)	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Ward</i> , 48 N.E. 927 (Ill. 1897).....	33
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 294 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1974)	21
<i>Conoley v. Naetzker</i> , 137 So.2d 6 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1962)	24
<i>Fowler v. Wood</i> , 85 P. 763 (Kan. 1906).....	33
<i>Garrett v. State</i> , 289 A.2d 542 (N.J. Super. Ch. 1972)	33
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Bowman</i> , 91 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1957).....	30
<i>Kruse v. Grokap, Inc.</i> , 349 So.2d 788 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977).....	28, 29
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 112 So. 274 (1927)	23, 24, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mississippi State Highway Comm'n v. Gilich</i> , 609 So.2d 367 (Miss. 1992)	25, 26
<i>Padgett v. Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District</i> , 178 So.2d 900 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965)	24
<i>R.W. Docks & Slips v. Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wis. 2001)	20
<i>Slavin v. Town of Oak Island</i> , 584 S.E.2d 100 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)	26, 27
<i>State by Kobayashi v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977).....	33
<i>State Department of Natural Resources v. Con- temporary Land Sales, Inc.</i> , 400 So.2d 488 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Richardson</i> , 14 So. 692 (Fla. 1894)	28
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, F. & A. Ry. Co.</i> , 78 So. 491 (1917).....	19
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourish- ment, Inc.</i> , 998 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL & STATE PROVISIONS

<i>Fla. Stat.</i> ch. 161, part I (2009).....	4
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 161.141.....	30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Henry Philip Farnham, <i>The Law of Waters and Water Rights</i> (1904)	32
Benjamin Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Function</i> , 22 (Yale University Press) (1921)	15
David A. Strauss, <i>Common Law, Common Ground, and Jefferson's Principle</i> , 112 Yale L. J. 1717 (2003).....	16
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Critically Eroded Beaches in Florida</i> (June 2009).....	5
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Beaches and Coastal Systems, <i>Beach Erosion Control Program</i> (BECP).....	6
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Beaches and Coastal Systems, <i>Strategic Beach Management Plan</i> (May 2008).....	5
<i>Florida Statistical Abstract</i> , 2002.....	8
Heinz Center for Science, Economics, and the Environment for the Federal Emergency Management Agency, <i>Evaluation of Erosion Hazards</i> (April 2000)	6
JUSTINIAN, INSTITUTES	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Sept. 6, 1789), 15 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> , 392, 396 (Julian P. Boyd & William H. Gaines, Jr., eds., Princeton U. Press) (1958).....	16
Monroe Smith, <i>Jurisprudence</i> , 21 (Columbia University Press) (1909)	15
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Coastal Services Center, <i>Historical Expenditures for Beach Nourishment Projects: Geographical Distribution of Projects and Sources</i>	7
Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (Boston, Little, Brown, and Company) (1881)	35
Robert G. Dean, <i>Beach Nourishment Theory and Practice</i> (World Scientific Publishing, Co. Pte. Ltd.) (2002).....	7
VISIT FLORIDA and Center for Economic Forecasting and Analysis (CEFA), Florida State University.....	8
W.B. Stronge, <i>The Economic Impact on Marco Island Beach Restoration: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , Proceedings, National Conference on Beach Nourishment Technology (1992), Florida Shore and Beach Preservation Association, Tallahassee, Florida.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
W.B. Stronge, <i>The Economics of Government Funding for Beach Nourishment Projects: The Florida Case</i> , 63(3) <i>Shore and Beach</i> (1995).....	8
Warren Kriesel and Robert Friedman, <i>Coastal Hazards and Economic Externality: Implications for Beach Management Policies in the American Southeast</i> , Heinz Center for Science, Economics, and the Environment (May 2002).....	8
